

SL. No	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGES'S ORDERS
			<p>CRLA No. 11 of 2023 <u>Hon'ble Vivek Bharti Sharma, J.</u></p> <p>Mr. R.P. Nautiyal, Senior Counsel assisted by Ms. Garima Thapa, counsel for the appellant/applicant.</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> 2. Mr. Lalit Sharma, Special Counsel for the C.B.I. 3. Misc. Application (IA 2 of 2023) stands allowed. Counter affidavit is taken on record. 4. Present criminal appeal is preferred by the applicant/appellant against the judgment and order dated 12.12.2022 passed by Special Judge, Anticorruption (C.B.I.)/1st Additional Sessions Judge, Dehradun in Special Sessions Trial No.1 of 2017, whereby the appellant/applicant has been convicted for the offence under Sections 7, 13(2) r/w 13(1)(D) of the Prevention of Corruption Act, 1988. 5. Heard on the Bail Application IA No.1/2024. 6. Learned counsel for the applicant/appellant would submit that the applicant/appellant is aged about 63 years and is suffering from many old age ailments and he is undergoing regular medical treatment; that, the applicant/appellant has no criminal history; that, the applicant/ appellant was on bail during trial and he never misused the bail granted to him. 7. State counsel strongly opposed the bail application, however, he would admit the submissions made by the counsel for the applicant/appellant. 8. Having considered the submissions of learned counsel for the appellant/ applicant, the bail application is allowed. 9. Let the applicant/appellant be released on bail, during the pendency of present criminal appeal, on furnishing bail bond with two sureties in the amount of ₹80,000/- and personal bond of the like amount to the satisfaction of the learned Trial Court. 10. List this case on 27.06.2024 for final hearing. <p style="text-align: right;">(Vivek Bharti Sharma, J.) 12.03.2024</p> <p>Mamta</p>